# CONSUMER PROTECTION BC

# **FEE SCHEDULE**

### **TELEMARKETERS**

(Effective January 1, 2018)

The following non-refundable fees, charges and other amounts set by the Authority under section 179 of the *Business Practices and Consumer Protection Act*, S.B.C. 2004 c. 2 (the "Act"), are payable by "telemarketers" (as the term is defined in the Act) to the Authority in respect of the matters described opposite the fees, charges or other amounts:

# **Licence Application Fees**

- subject to Notes (a)-(e) below, fee for an application for a new licence for a telemarketer;
  - base amount for each location.....\$704.00
  - amount for each full time equivalent (FTE).....\$62.00

# **Renewal Licence Application Fees**

- subject to Notes (a)-(d) below, fee for an application for a renewal licence for a telemarketer:

  - amount for each full time equivalent (FTE).....\$62.00

# Other Fees and Charges

3.	fee for an application for reconsideration of a Director's decision	\$242.00
4.	fee for recording a change of licensee's name/address	\$57.00
	fee for recording a change in senior officers/shareholders of a licensee	
	charge for submission of an NSF or declined credit card payment	

### NOTES:

- (a) All licences expire on September 30th;
- (b) Fees and charges will increase by 2%, on each year anniversary of the effective date noted above; some rounding may occur;
- (c) The licence fee for a telemarketer is the combined total of the base amount plus a \$62.00 fee for each full time equivalent (FTE). An FTE represents 1957.5 hours of distance sales or third party fundraising work performed either from within BC or from outside BC with BC consumers for the licence year October to September;
- (d) The licensee may increase the number of FTE's during the term of the licence by submitting a notice of change form with a payment of \$62.00 for each additional FTE:
- (e) Fees for applications for new licences will be prorated by the Authority in accordance with the following table:

### **NEW APPLICATIONS - PRORATED FEE SCHEDULE:**

 	•		···									
Month of Application	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sept
Location amount	\$704	\$645	\$586	\$528	\$469	\$411	\$352	\$352	\$352	\$352	\$352	\$352

Last modified: 26-Sep-17